

**Nos. 21-3068 & 21-3205
(consolidated with Nos. 21-3243 & 22-1158)**

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP and
ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

– v. –

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On petition for review of orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**MOTION TO STRIKE BRIEF FILED BY
THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION SOLICITOR**

JOHN LEE SHEPHERD, JR.
TED MURPHY
*Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500*

PAUL W. HUGHES
DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000*

*Counsel for The PJM Power
Providers Group*

*Counsel for the Electric Power
Supply Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Introduction 1
Argument 3
 I. The brief filed on behalf of FERC does not represent the
 views of the Commission, and is therefore unauthorized
 by statute..... 5
 II. The Chairman’s unilateral authorization of a
 substantive legal brief raises constitutional concerns. 13
Conclusion..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986) 14

Burton v. Schamp,
25 F. 4th 198 (3d Cir. 2022) 13

Chennareddy v. Bowsher,
935 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 12

City of Redding v. FERC,
693 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2012) 12

Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC,
673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 16

Dixon v. United States,
381 U.S. 68 (1965) 8

Eaglebank v. BR Professional Sports Group, Inc.,
649 Fed. App’x 209 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 8

FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n,
577 U.S. 260 (2016) 15

FTC v. Flotill Prods., Inc.,
389 U.S. 179 (1967) 5

Helen Mining Co. v. Elliott,
859 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 15

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)2, 14, 15, 19

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) 17

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 16, 17, 18

N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC,
744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 3

Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC,
965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 15

Cases—continued

Nealon v. Davis,
 18 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1927) 17

Northern States Power Co. v. FERC,
 176 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 1999) 12

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC,
 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 5, 8

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y. v. FPC,
 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 5, 6

Retail Clerks Union, Local 1401 v. NLRB,
 463 F.2d 316 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 12

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)*passim*

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 15

United States v. Palomar-Santiago,
 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021) 13

Agency decisions

CALifornians for Renewable Energy v. Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
 175 FERC ¶ 61,213 (2021) 9

PJM Interconnection, LLC,
 180 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2022) 10

Constitutional provisions and statutes

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1 14, 16, 17

16 U.S.C.
 § 824d(g)..... 3, 8
 § 824d(g)(1)(B) 9
 § 825*l*..... 8

42 U.S.C.
 § 7171(b).....5, 14, 15, 18
 § 7171(c) 7, 15, 18
 § 7171(e)..... 5, 7, 8, 15
 § 7171(i) 7, 8

Other authorities

30 Writings of George Washington (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1939)..... 14
2A C.J.S. *Agency* § 163..... 8
